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Independent Aud itor's Report
To the Shareholders of Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited, which comprise the
Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2022, Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive lncome, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash flows for the year

ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies

and other explanatory information disclosed in notes 1to 41, Annexure A to J & Schedule 1 to '10.

ln our opinion, except for the effect of the matter described in the basis for Qualified opinion
section of our report the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of the company as at June 30,2022 and its financial performance and its cash

flows for the year then ended in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards
(lFRSs), the companies Act 1994 and other applicable laws and regulations.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

1. Due to Scope limitation, we couldn't verify the followings:

o Interest dn Bank loan amounting tk. 75,182,699. Note: 28.00

r Loans & Advance amounting tk. 5,265,570. Note: 7.00

2. Audit objection (asset) amounting tk. 17,000 has been carry fonruarded since long.

3. We found some items in stock and others has no movement from 2015 amounting Tk.

28,228,632 and obsolete items amounting Tk. 18,544,571. Those items are to be written off.

4. Rate of Sugar recovery from sugarcane is gradually decreasing year by year. Recovery rate in
1990-1991 was 8.38% and now recovery rate is reduced to 5.05%. As a result cost of
production is increasing accordingly and loss is also increasing.

5. The entity did not provide us gratuity calculation for farm accounts amounting tk. 17,545,230.
Note: 15.

6. We found following balances are being carry fonruarded Since long-

S/L No Particulars Amount (Tk.) Remarks
I Creditors for Goods supply 41,640,142 Note -15.2
2 Creditors for Other Finance Tk.25,007,285 Note -15.3

7. During our course of audit, entity did not provide us latest schedule -X, Form XII

We conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the lnstitute in
accordance with the lnternational Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for
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L Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant

to our audit of the financial statements in Bangladesh, and we have fulfilled our other ethical

responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements
l/anagement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements
in accordance with other applicable laws and regulations and for such internal control as

management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern

and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate

the lnstitute or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged

with governance are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but

is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with lSAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. [/isstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
As part of an audit in accordance with lSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The

risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material unceftainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the lnstitute's ability to
continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion" Our conclusions are

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's reporl" However, future

events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
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Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including

the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions

and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation'

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We also report that:
a) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge

and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof;

except the areas mentioned in basis for qualification.

b) in our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the

company so far as it appeared from our examination of these books; except the areas

mentioned in basis for qualification.

the statelnents of financial position and statements of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of

accounts and returns; except the areas mentioned in basis for qualification.

Firm's Name : Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co., Chartered Accountants

Signature

c)

€\

Auditor's Name

Date

Place

DVC

: Md. Anwaruzzaman FCA, Enroll No.: {268

: December A8,2022

: Dhaka

: 2212081268A5352919
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Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at June 30,2022

Particulars Note Mills Farm
Amount in Taka

June 30. 2022 June 30. 2021

ASSETS
A. NON.CURRENT ASSETS

Propatry, Plant and EquiPment

B. CURRENT ASSETS

Stock and Others

lnter project current account

Accounts Receivable

Loans and Advances

Crop in Progress of Farm

Amount due from Farm as per Contra

Cash and Bank Balances

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

C. SHAREHOLDERS'EQUIry

Share Capital {

Government Equity

Reserve and Surplus

Government and Others Grants

Retained Earnings

D. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long Term Loan

E. CURRENT LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Credit with Sonali Bank

Head Office Current Account

Provisions

Amount due to Mills as per Contra

TOTAL EQUITY and LIABILITIES

The

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

14.00

10.00

11.00

12.00

13.00

11 6,8 61 ,013,323 51 7

680,064,347 17,701,294 697,765,642 937,865,489

734,181,283 24,597 ,681 758,778,965 989,188,807

(7 ,397 ,2s7 ,580) (324,695,544) (7 ,721,9s3,124l (7,229,270,83s1

862,924,506

7,268,5'.14,357

862,924,506

349,293,225 7,6',17 807,583

856,959,463

7,361,500,179

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

(C+D+E) 734,181,283 24,597,681 758,778, 989,188,807

'1 to 41 and annexures A to J and Schedule A-1 to A-'10 form an integral part of these financial statements.

s i s n e ilfi.rgrfi gt8f$ u(BP e ra te
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report of even date

rdnn<o^r,J,
Manaoinq Director

cri8 riT{6rEI-{ +fi-<
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brg-<rtte arn-q f{-ET fug

Genera
cIrrs

e Director

Firm's Name : Rahman Alam and Co., Chartered Accountants

Sig nature

Auditors' Name : Md, Anwaruzzaman FCA,

Date : December08,2022

Place : Dhaka

DVC t22'120812684S352919

s1,323,31761p13313ll6,896,38754,1'16,936

481,023,727

391,231

33,488,929

61,411,440

19,373,764

314,225,291

27,951,107

30,000

392,743

17,063,965

214,586 249,689,294 t

15,263,958

8,856,716

76,934,386

17,063,965

294,460,659

35,496,664

249,474,708

15,263,958

8,826,715

76,541,643

294,460,659

3s,496,664

15,244,000

2,961,s87 '

21,127,674

162,337,608 (

(7,923,623,993),

15,244,000

2,961,587

21,127,674

24,880,727

(7,293,484,821.

15,244,000

2,961,587

20,469,298

162,337,608

(7,598,270,073) (325,353,920)

658,376

314

1,057,023,212

2,384,731,281

3,569,736,925

35,783,470

54,832,566

294,460,659

1 ,087,'r 1 9,626

2,582,948,543,

3,635,525,698,

17,753,057

294,460,659

1,032,287,060

2,582,948,543

3,635,525,697

17,753,057

Enroll No.: 1268
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Sugar

Molasses

Sales of Other Crops
Less: Cost of Goods Sold

A Direct Materials:

B Add: Direct expenses
Salary and wages
Overtime
Repairs and Maintenance
Power and Fuel
Depreciation
Manufacturing Overhead
Cane Development Expenses
Farm Direct Expenses

C Opening Work - in - process

D Less: Closing Work in Process
Cost of Production (A+B+C-D)
Add: Opening Stock of Finished Goods

Sugar
Molasses

Less: Closing Stock of Finished Goods

Sugar
j',4olasses

Cost of goods sold
Gross Profit / Loss

Qrrim
Signed in terms o?-&fmqFdp report

.:v flrq_a Frs
Firm's Name : Rahman

Cost of Sugarcane and other lncidental cost

Other production maieriais
Packing materials

Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Statement oi Trading Account

For the year ended on June 30, 2022

21 186

824,839
742,970

583,318,431

1',!

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

448 14

141 1 768

't

508
19
.)i

21

30

JI

764

21

824,839
742,970

602,692,1 S5

71 8,506
824,839

884,571,749

21

1^

J5
36
a1

3e(c)

3960+-

19,373,764
396 21 2

1

3e (A)

3e (B)

19,373,764 
_

___lz99,e!9l
The annexed 1 to 41 and annexures A to J and Scheduie A-1 to A-10 form an integral part of these financial statements.

821,396,68't 707,369,264

{?94,10?31A) (36s,314,784)

Director

W,ffi+ft*"'
ot even oate )4.rtit.r -.t'.tr4 f.&r;r t"r.

Alam & Co., Chartered Accountants

Signature

Auditors' Name : Md. Anwaruzzaman FCA, Enroll No.: 1268

Date

Place

DVC

December 08,2A22

Dhaka

221 2081 268AS35291 9

PARTICULARS NOTES MILLS FARM

Amount in Taka

467

41

,338
,291

,660
138 7"

18,664,505

467;338,660
41,291,138
18,664,505

272,45A,740
39,838,012
29,765,728

/ 212,957,739

3,653,807
2,600,640

437,000,381

6,879,027
4,659,906

3

212,997,739

9,709,239
30,462,886
13,452,636
8,531,491
2,456,860
1,009,285

298,361, ,f
I
r

19,373,764

298,361,980
9,709,239

30,462,886
13,452,636
8,531,491
2,456,860
1,009,285

19,373,764

330,739,357
14,955,543
26,921,993
18,133,649
8,347,491
2,944,309
1,270.221

32.826,205

295,972,521
92,058,875

295,972,521
92,058,875

186,240,000
24,588,912

64,676,740
1 04,650,'t 70

295,972,521
92,058,875

!i

1

?*f

July 01, 2021
to

-hna 3O 2O22

July 01,2020
to

.luns! 30 2O2{
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Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome

For the Year ended on 30 June 2022

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

39,1 689 250,1 28,052,737)

353,044,734 23,879,618 376,924,351 629,857,951

(642,374,4631 15,287,072 (627,087,391)

3,051,779 - 3,051,779

(957,910,688)

1,913,242

_s45126,244_ 15,287,072 (630,139,170) (959,823,930)
g"

ral part qf these financial statements

v

t

Gross ProfiU(Loss):

Add: Miscellaneous lncome

Less: Administrative ExPenses

Salary and wages

Over time

Repairs and Maintenance

lnsurance

Directors' Remuneration

Depreciation

Po;.,,er and Fuel

Head office General expenses

lnterest On Loan

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Other Administrative Oierhead

Net Profiu(Loss) Before Taxation

Less; Provision for Taxdtion

Net ProfiU(Loss) during the year

22

23

24

25

to

27

28

29

The annexed notes 1 to 41 and annexures A to J and Schedule A-1 to A-10 form an integ

Siq ned i$I$tn sp@qqQr:aferp,oo rt
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at^a^^^C,
m4rn#*t+fuisftK

Tr<-qt?r"T(€frE]_fls
ol even oatg<piails -1.rf< ftr<1 fna

Alam & Co., Chartered Accountants

Director

Signature

Auditors'Name : Md, Anwaruzzaman FCA, Enroll No': 1268

Date

Place

DVC

: December 08,2022

: Dhaka

: 2212081268A535291 9

PARTICULARS NOTES MILLS FARM

Amount in Taka

July 01,202'l
to

June 30,2022

July 01, 2020
to

June 30, 2021

:269

(293,393,1 1 9)

4,063,390
ll tzos,zssi

{[ss,azs,s+e

(294,102,378)

43,939,338

(365,314,784)

37,262,047

125,724,832.00

1,243,862 00

654 855 00

2,519,479

140 400

3,423,399

6,487,883

18,311,047

465,308,090

1.543,559

4,500 545

17,406,630

79,903

432,257

2,449,783

25,230

3,485 815

86,937,720

1,753,589

632,790

3,389,927

146,535

3,742117

2,769,595

11,476,688

256,397,075

2,563,264

7,155,051

; 69,531 090

'.1 
673 686

,- 2oo 533

3,389,927

, , 1,252,334

2,744,365

.", 256,397,075

.."2,563,264
-: 3,669,236

11,4
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Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended otr June 30,2022

t+

Activities

The annexed notes 1 to 41 and annexures A to J and Schedule A-1 to A-10 form an integral part of these
financial

Director

Amount in Taka

July 01, 2021

to
Ju 2022

1 1

July 01,2020
to

June 2021

12,256,727 1 1,793,785

231,334,433 (190,018,500)
(14,872,727) 9,972,294
24,632,213 (24,643,014)

(15,522,935) 44,176,161
309 788

1 32

137 81

4
030 4?

1

198 17
AA 78

5 043

13,452,441
21,397,084

(22,894)
388,1 55,955

(9,720,264)
(21,397 ,084

(716,677,955)

(6,423,347)
(6,423,3471

112,629,653
449,1 95.858
186,812,350

269,971,078 748,637,861
7,545,557 25,536,549

27 ,951,107
35,496,664

2,414,558
27 ,951,107

Particulars

Cash Flow from Operatin
Net ProfiU(Loss) after tax

lncrease/(Decrease) in Stock and Others
Depreciation

lncreasei(Decrease) in lnter project current account

lncrease/ (Decrease) in Accounts Receivable

lncrease/ (Decrease) in Loans and Advances
lncrease/ (Decrease) in Crop in Progress of Farm

increase/ (Decrease) in Amount due from Farm as per Contra
lncrease/ (Decrease) in Government & Others Grants
lncrease/ (Decrease) in Liabilities
lncrease/ (Decrease) in Provisions

Contrato asMillsAmount
A. Net Cash Provided / (Used) by Operating Activities
Cash Flow from lnvesting Activities

of Fixed Assets
B. Net Cash Provided / (Used) by lnvesting Activities
Cash Flow from Financing Activities
lncrease/ (Decrease) in Credit with Sonali Bank
lncrease/ (Decrease) in Head Office Current Account
lncrease/ (Decrease) in Long Term Loan

C. Net Cash Provided / (Used) by Financing Activities
Net Cash lncrease/ (Decrease) (A+B+C)

Opening Cash in Hand & Bank Balance
Closing Cash in Hand & Bank Balance

n

CYql ^.t

(959,823,93C

Increase/ (Decrease) 1

fi
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Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended on June 30,2022

1.00 Background of the CompanY:

Legalstates: Thakurgaon $ugar Mills Ltd.is a public limited by shares, incorporated on may

16, 1963 at Dhaka. lts plant is located in the district of Thakurgaon. The company was

nationalized as per Nationalization Order of 1972 and was placed under Bnagladesh Sugar

& Food lndustries Corporation (BSFIC) for its control, supervision & direction.

Busines activity: The Company produces & sells Sugar & Molasses

2.00 Significant Accounting Policies & Other Materials lnformation

2.01 Basic Accounting:

These Financial statements have been prepared on going concept historical cost

conventionusingaccuralmethodofaccounting.

2.02 Statement of compliance with local laws

The Finaiial Statement have been prepared in compliance with the requirement of the

Company Act, 1994 & other relevant local laws as applicables.

2.03 Statement 6f compliance with lnternational Accounting Standards:

The Financial Staternent have been prepared in compliance with the requirement of the

lnternational Accounting Standards (lAS) approved by the lnternational Accounting

Standards Committee (IASC) and as adopted by The lnstitute of Charlered Accountants of

Bangladesh (ICAB) as Applicable.

2.04 Going Concern:

The Company is incurred a net operating loss of Tk.797,678,557', Tk.683,441,824;

Tk.758,970773 and Tk.630,139,170 in the year 2018-2019, 2019-2020, 2020-2021 and

2021-2022 respectively and as of that date, the company current liabilities exceeded its

total assets by Tk.5,051 ,171,627; Tk.s,599,276,897; Tk.6,244,472,677 and

Tk.6,859,028,618 Respectively. This above fact indicates that there is a material

uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited

ability to continues as going concern.

2.05 Property, Plant and EquiPment

Property; Plant and Equipments are stated at histst'ical cos{ less accumulated depreciation

2.OO DepreciationRate:

i) The rates at which the assets are depreciated per annum depending on the nature and

estimated useful live of each class of assets are as follows:
,1J
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S.L. No. Particulars

1 Land Group
Railway siding
Trolley lines
Culverts, Drains, Sewerage
Deep Tubewells

2 Buildings

6 Factory Equipments
7 Office Equipments

Furnuture
Flxtures & Fittings

tVlain Factory Buildings
First Class Building
Second Class Building

Temporary Structures
Sheds

Transport Vehicals
Motor cars
Cycles
Motor Launch
Speed Boat

Trucks
Other including trollies, cranes etc.

All Electrical lnstallation & Equipments

Plant & Machinary
Factory, Plant and Machinary
Power and others machinary
Road making machinary
Sugar cane crushers (rndigenous)

Rate of Depreciation

7o/o

7o/o

1s%
12o/o

2.5%
2.5%

5%
25%
25%

20%
20%

12.5o/o

20.00/o

25o/o

25%

10%

5%

10%
15%
20%

15%
15%

6%
1s%

15%
20%
10%
20%

Revaluation
20%

Revaluation

3

4

5

B

I
10 Other Equipments

Referigerators
Aircondition
Allother Euipments
Books
Live stock
Crokery, Cutlery and Furnishings
Loose tools

11

12

13

14

ii) No Depreciation has been Charged on Land & Land Development.
iii) Depreciation has.been charged on allfixed assets on Straight-line Method
iv) Depreciation has been cherged on a fullyear basis on the addition made during the year
to the assets irrespective of date of the acquisition

2.07 Valuation of Stock & Stores:

(a) Sugar Production
i) Stock of sugar is valued at lower of cost & market value
ii) Stock of molasses is valued at last selling price.

r rJt

l
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(b)Farm Products:

Stock of farm products are valued at markel price. The work-in- process 9 Standing Crops)

is valued at actual eipenditure incurred up to the date of Statement of Financial Position.

(c ) Work in Process

Work in process has been valued at 100% Materials cost i.e. sugar cane, loading charge,

lime, sulpher & other overhead on proportion basis.

(d) Stores & Spares

Stores & Spares are valued at weighted average cost.

(e ) Store-in- Transit:

Store-in{ransit is shown at cost incurred up to the date of Statement of Financial Position

i) Capital Reserve:

The Company capitalizes the profit of Fixed assets & relief & rehabilitation grant.

ii) General Reserve:

The Company transferred unpaid pre-liberation dividend to the said account as per Board's

resolution.

2.09 Government & Others Grants:

The grants were uesd for acquiring fixed assets & are subsequintly being capitalized.

Depreciation is Provided in usual way from the day they are brought under use. The

depreciagtion of fixed assets is set off against the grants on completion of the project. After

the set off, the balance represents the fixed assets capitalized at written down value on the

assets side of Staternent of Financial Position like a contra item. The subsequent yearly

depreciation charges are set off against the grant balance'

210 Long Term Loan:

The fund and loans were used for acquiring foxed assets & have subsequenlly been

capitalized. The interest on loans & funds are capitalized uo to the date of completion of the

prcjeet & thereafter cfg.rgqd to tlle profit & loss unless otheruvise directed by the

government.

2.11 ReportingCurrencY:

Figures in the Financial Statement are presented in Bangladesh Taka.

2.12 Provision for Taxation:

provisionfor lncome Tax has been made as per applicable sdctions/rules of lncome Tax

ordinance, 1984. ffi^

"1,
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340,944,435
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250,634 266
83 886 822

@

.s'

3,00

3.01

3.02

Plant and ent

Opening Balance (at
Mills
Farm
Opening Balance (at Cost)

Add: Addition this year
Mills
Farm

Total Assets (Mill + Farm)

Less: Sale/Obsolete during the year
Mills
Farm

Total

Less:
Accumulated Depreciation (Opening)

Mills
Farm

Add: Current Year Charge
Mills {

Farm

Accumulated Depreciation (Closing)

Written Down Value
Mills
Farm
Total

Plant and

Opening Balance (at
Add: Addition this year

Less. Sale/Obsolete during the year

Less:
AccumulateJ Depreciation (Opening)

Add: Charge this year

Accumulated Dep,"flciation (Closing)

Written Down Value

Plant and

Opening Balance (at Cost)
Add: Addition this year

Less: Sale/Obsolete dur:ing the year

Less:
Accumulated Depreciation (Opening)

Add: Charge this year

Accumulated Depreciation (Closing)

Written Down Value

Note
nt ka

June 2422 June 202

257,057,613

s.01

3.02

3.01

3.02

3.01

3.02

3.01

3.02

3.01

3.02

334,521,088

24,146,732 6,423,347
1, 100,000

25,246,732
366,191,167 - 

6,423,u?
340,944,435

3,300,000

3,300,,000

362,89'1,167 340,944,415

213,980,466 204,471,444
73 355 869640 652

289,621,1',18 277,827,333

9,806,944 9,509,002
2 783 783

12,256,727 i1 793
118

54,116,936 43,077,147

6,896,387 8,246,170

-_J1p1!193l____513i3I11_

257,057,613
24,146,732 6,423,347

257,057,613

213,980,466
9,806,944 9,509,002

301

3.01

3.02

Annexure-A
Annexure-A

Annexure-A

Annexure-A
Annexure-A

223,787,410
54,116,935

213,980,466_
43,077,147

4 Orr47204,

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

83,886,822
1 ,100,000

83,886,822

84,986,822 83,886,822

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021Particulars

Pafticulars

Annexure-A

Particulars

3,300,000

___ry_0048!9_

75,640,652 73,355,869
2,449,783 2,284,783

78,090,435 75,640,652

___q!gqrgI_ __-u111-29-
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4.00 Stock and

Stock of Finished Goods
Work-in- process

Stock of Stores and Spares

Stock of Fertilizer and Bio- Cides
work-in- process Stsm sugar
work-in- process psm suEar

Stock in Transit
Sub- Total

Farm
Stock of Fertilizer , Bio- Cides and Fuel

Total(Mills + Farm)

4.01 Stock of Finished Goods

4.02

lVlolasses

Total

Work-in-

Cost of Sugar cane
Cost of Lime % cane
Cost of Sulphur ok cane
Total '

4.03 Stock of Stores and

Fuel and Lubricants
Production Materials
Loose Tools
Stock of PEC Materials
Mechanical Spare Parts
Transport Spairs
Electrical Spare Parts
Stationary
lron,Steel and Non-Ferous lVlate.

Pipe, Tube and Fittings
Re-Fectories Parts
Paints and Vernisses
General Hardware
Domestic Equipment
Furniture and Fixture
Cords Rops and Others
Packing, Gaskit and lnsultaing Mate.

Laboratory Apparetus
Construction Materials
Mrscellaneous
Stock of Fartilizer

Note

4.01
4.02
4.03
404

4.05

4446.750

OC

'169,326 910
742,970

71,983,613
7,326,602

94,613
249,474,708 

-

388,03i,396
E24.839

'/7.972,225

5 239 315
834,693
450,C96

_-*. 7 tegll?_
___4891-2J43_

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

]11,5W-
214,586

279,99!-

____Jiq,eq1_
249,689,294 481,023,727

64,676,774,000
23,534.08 104,650,170 92,058,875

__-T65"g26rltr=gqqq!]4
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

3 560
17 nnn

40,000
0.05
0.i0

733 360
5,610
4 C00

813 6et
6,267
4 484

?42,9?0 
..- 

eza3sg

500 721

40306
404C9

40500
40517
40521
40618
40816
40902
40903
40904
44907
40908
4091 0

4091 i
40912
409'13

40911
40001
40920
40922

1,876,258
420 868

18,534 629
26,925,000

5,073,032
10,492,042

248,314
1,763 595

746,230
1 02?,640

292,635
734,846

8,965
)ou

108,405
558.42A
67,529
17,000

1D3. t4i)

2,697 465
488, i 99

18 534,629
28,803 012
6,055,217

10,254,134
288,6'10

1,678,704
972,403
908 850

766.530
I151

JUU

Q7 i t:.1)

I /,UUU

381 038

QuantityParticulars
A.mount in Taka

June 30,2Q22 June 30, 2021

Particulars . Quantity

CodeParticulars
June 30.2022 June 30, 2021

71 ,983,613 77 ,972,225

Amount in Taka
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190,985
2,423,428
'1,508,552

9,862
4, 132,827 3,724,723

172,008

2,584,612
270

166 528
56,528

3,193,775
7,326,602

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

7,40C,779

7,400,179

74, 181

14,850,387
'r86 054
152,967

1 958

@
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288,410
3,237,138

199,175

F

.r!

.\

4.04 Stoc k of Fertilizer and Bio- Cides

lizers:
Urea i1944 '15.99

T.S.P 105550 22.96

lvoP 100974 14.94

Caru's Zaibo Sar 750 13 15

Sub- Total
Biocides:
Lorsban/pairiban 1 563 1 10 05

Zink Sulfet
Furadan 21430 124.61

Noin/Advestin 373.35 724.7

Sub-Total
Cane Accounts Acivance
Stamp
Sub-Total
Total Biocids
Total (Fertilizer + Biscides+Stamp+Cane Accounts Advance)

4.05 Store in Transit

cT-2762

Total

5.00 lnter Current Account

Bengal Sugar Mills Ltd.

Crew & Co. Ltd

Mobarack Gonj

Zeal Bangla Sugar Mills Ltd

6.00 Accounts Receiva Debtors

239,442
391,231

1,516,002
540,624
257,339

6,500,750
24,644,214

8,826,715 929

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

1,280,644
16,447
JO, IOZ

1p0,2q_
1,433,451_

40 000
41,i38
81,'t 38

1,514,592

___133131!_

i.-

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Mills:
M/S Judge Distilleries Ltd.

lVlarshall Distilleries Ltd.

Rangpur Distilleries Ltd.

BSFIC, Dhaka
sale Sugar Army
Sub- Total

Particulars

Farm
Cost of Pipe Realizable

Cost of Starter Realizable

Motor Repairing Charge Realizable

Cost of Furadan Realizable

Cost of Tree Plant Realizable

Advance against Cane Cutting

Cost of Pump

Sub- Total
Total(Mills+Farm)

30 06.90
30.06.97
30 06.94

30.06.90
30.06 97

30.06.94
30.06.2022

'1,516,002

540,624
257,339

6,512,750

2009-1 0
2009-1 0

2009-'10
2009-1 0

2009-1 0

200e-1 o

2009-1 0

2009-1 0

2009-1 0

2009-1 0

2009-1 0

2009-1 0

2009-1 0

2009-1 0

5,517
6,000
1,661

5,310
2,022
1,990
7,500

5,517
5,000
1 661

5,310
2,022
1,990
7

30,000
500

30,000

Amount in
June 30, 2021June 30,2022RateParticulars

DateParticulars

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 I June 30, 2021

Particulars

/a.r^rA

8,856,716 33,488 ,929

94,6L3

94,613



Pafticulars

!)

71,343,735
4,492,185

380,643

130,818
261,925

392,?43
76,934,386

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

56,627,631
3 760,856

380,643
249,568

@

7.00 Loan a Advance:

Mills:
Loan
Advance
Deposit
Pre-payment
Sub- Total

Farm
Advances
Deposits
Pre-payment
Sub- Total
Total(Mills + Farm)

7.01 Loans Mi

Growefs Loan (Old)

Grower's Loan (New)

Growers Loan Staff
Cane Shortage
Total

Advance

Particulars

A. Mills:
Advance Against Suppliers.
Advance Against Cane Dep.

Advance Against Gratuity.
Realizable for Shortage of Fertilizer.
Advance Against Bi-Cycle/ Motorcycle Loan

Advance Against Salary.
Recoverable Loan from Cane A/Cs Staff.
Advance Against TA/DA with Project A/C

Advance Against Wages Commission
Advance Against Expense
Advance to Wages Commission
Wallet Balance
Advance Against TA/DA
TSM Employees Union Fund
Realisable from P F Loan A,/c
Sub.Total

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

'!

Note
Amount in Taka

June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

7.01

7.02
7.03
7.04

7.02
7.03
7.04

Schedule-A8

Annexure

Annexure-H
Annexure-E

Annexure.C
Annexure-l
Annexure-B

61,01 8,698

'130,817

15 800
246,125
392,742

_____31111/19_

7.02

28,471,998
41,067,668

1,804,069

755,411
479,357

1,244,000
4,955

835,266
614,154

57,656

579,821

2,370
O,OZJ

5,000
3,432

23,950
1 15,963
344 048

185 3,760,856

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021Particulars

Farm
Salandar Farm
Patuadangi
Experimental Farm
Gobindo Nagar Khamar
Bocha Pukur
Habib pur
Kohor Para
Jamalpur Farm
Sub-Total
Total(Mills+ Farm)

29,270,153
25,389,6i6

1,951,379
16,433

71 735 56,627,631

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

g

1,284,000
53,290

898,066
430,868

37,9;)5
320,402

1 1,310
83,906
4,500

58,452
(15,99s)
14,239

37,891
33,812

9,614
5,519
1,871
4,018
6,019

32 073

-- 
130,818

___!f23_93_

37,q91
33,812
9,614
5,5'19
1,871
4,018
6,019

- 32,073
1.30,817

_-----u9168-

Particulars



Particulars
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Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30,2021

@
;]

7.03

7.04

8.00

Mills:
Security deposit against Power/ Supply
Security Deposit fSM High School.
Bangladesh Oxygen Vom. Ltd.
Vat on l/lolasses
Sub-Total

Particulars

Farm
Deposit with P. D, B.

Depositwith P B S
Sub-Total
Total (Mills+ Fram)

Other Pre-Paid Expenses.
Rute Permit Fee/M.V Tax/ Fitness Fee
Sub-Total

a

Other Pre-Pdid Expenses.
Sub-Total

Total(Mills + Fram)

tn ress of Farm

Commercial Farm

Experimental Farm

9.00 Cash and Bank Balance

Particulars

Cash in Hand
1000
500
100
50

0.01
'10

Sub-Total

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

'15,800

246,125
15,800

261,925 15,800
642,568 396,443

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

16,375
6,900

357,368

16,375
6,900

357 368

Annexure

Annexure-J 080 249,568
325,080 249,568

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

325,080

Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

15,011,470 17 ,440,027
2,052,495 1 933,736

___1lq9qf99_ ___*_19,373t31_

Amount in Taka

June 3Q,2022 June 30, 2021

a

22
108
103
14

22,400
54,000
10,300

96 000
70 000
20 800

70
'10

5

2

I

700
730

E

2

2

0
0702

J7

1

1

2

1

1

1

0

1,060

Particulars

Particulars

I 2583

Particulars

207
99,809 187,931

380^643 380S43
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Cash at Bank

Sonali Bank, Thakurgaon Sugar Mills

Branch
Sonali Bank, Thakurgaon Sugar Mills

Branch

Sonali Bank, Thakurgaon Sugar Mills

Branch

Sonali Bank, ShilPa Bhaban CorPor'

Branch, Dhaka.

Rupali Bank, Thakurgaon Branch

Dutch Bangla Bank Ltd.

Thakurgaon Branch

Sub- Total
Total Cash and Bank Balance

STD A/C .1

/1'10000001
cA NC -1243
DAjAU243
STD. P/C.

7/1 1 0000007

STD fuC
305i 161 7036000305
CD A/C
2Ai9457202A02019
Salary AJC

2631 200000326

1 '1,880 045 357,059

4?-0,787 263,677

2,892,416 '276'141

$7,2A2 22,788,761

10 828,375 4,077,538

8,737,970

---S5.396J95 5 27 ,753,177

- 
35.406"664 27,951,107

Bank and Branch Name
Amount in Taka

JuneJune

n'



10.00 Share

Authorized Capital
4,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk.10 each

lssued and Subscribed Capital

1,524,400 Ordinary Shares of Tk.10 each
Total

11.00 Government

Seed Muttiplication and Research Farm

lntegrated Cane Development Programme Equity Fund

Equity Fund

12.00 Reserve And us

Reserve and Surplus (Mills) :

a) Capital Reserve

B) General Reserve (Sugar)

Sub-Total.
Reserve and Surplus (Farms)

a) Capital Reserve

Sub-Total
Total

13.00 Government and Other Grants

lntensive Cane DeveloPment Phase-l

lntensive Cane Development Scheme Phase-ll

IDA Credit No. 1'124 BD

IDA Credit No. 1399 BD

Govt. Grant For Sugar Cane Pay (100 Corer)

Government Grant For Sugar Beet Project

Total

13.01 lntensive Cane Phase-l

Less: Depreciation Charged During the Year
Closing Balamce

13.02 lntensive Cane Phase-ll

Balance
Less: Depreciation Charged During the Year

Closing Balance

13.03 17900D Government Grant For S r cane

Opening Balance

Add: Received During the year ( Decembel2021)

Add: 5% lnterest Dui'ing the Year

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accbuntanls

Amount in Taka

.lune 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

40,000,000
40,000,000

.ti

.i-

15,244,000 15,244,000
15,244,000 15,244,A00

:#

2,268,1
495,300
1 98,1 00

2,268,187
495,300
1 98,1 00

7

2,961,587 2, 96't,587

20,469,298 20,455,798
13 500

20,469,298 20,469,298

658,376 658,326
658,376 658,376

21,127,674 21,127,674

Amount in Taka
0,2422 June 30,202!

tt
32,372

996,338
23,852,000

17

'17
4a
tt

13.0'r

13.02

13.03
13.04

17

9,253
996,338 

"
23 852,000 ,

23,1 1 9------T,'UE3-
55,266
22,894

--afrT'

131,200,000

3,280,000

Particulars June 30, 2021June 30, 2022

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2021June 30,2022Particulars

NoteParticulars

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Pafticulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 ll .lune 30,2021

00

42U AOi 
^hA

40,000,000
40,000,000

Opening

ru**#,.#

32,372

Particulars

Amount in Taka

June

Particulars
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!

13.04 Government Grant For Beet

Opening Balance

Add:( Cavart Van Purchase)

Closing Balance

erm Loan

oreign Loan

Local Loan

Loan Received from Govt.

Total

n Loan

IDA No.-1399 BD, Bank

Principal
Add: lnterest

Project EquiPment CorPoration

Principal
Add: lnterest 

.

Seed Multiplication and Research Farm Scheme

Principal
Add: lnterest

Total

14.02 Local Loan

3,000,000
3,000,000

Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 | .lune 39rn4

rtl

14.00

14.01

14,01

M.A2
14.03

140,441,

20,353,894
23,266,359

_ 43,620,253

20,353,894
22 126

1
,to

426,491,198 42i1,990,964

295.992,080 r 295,992,C80

-aoz.gz+.soo 
856,959,463

- 
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

42,399,020

Loan Received from GOB

Cash Credit with Sonali Bank

Total

14.02.02 332,619,856 332,539,856
426,491,198 423,990,964

36,468,289 36,468,289
56,.057,682
92,525,971

,779
714,068

924,655 924,655
1J26,7731,1

2

1 136

Amount in Taka

June 30J022 ll .lune 30,2021
93,871 ,342 91 ,451 , 1 0B

Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

48,404,686 48,404,686

1

Note

14.02.01Golden Handshake
(HO CC HYPO)

€

14.2.1 Loan Received from GOB for Golden Handshake

Particulars

Opening Balance

Add: lnterest
Total

14.2.2 Cash Credit with SonaliBank cc

Opening Balance

Add: Loan received during the Year

Add: Bank Charge

Less: Paid by Head Office

Less: Refund during the Year

Total

14.03 Loan Received From Government

Particulars

Opening Balance

Add: Received During the Year

45,466,656 43,046,422
93,87'!,342 91,451,108

Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

332,539,856 300,084,631

80,000
332,6't9,856

')a 455,225

332,619,856 332,539,856

Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 June 30,2021
147,520,004

Amount in Taka
June 2021June 2022

NoteParticulars

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

295,992,080
148, 472,084

Particulars

/trqN
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15.00 Liabilities

lls
lnter Project Current Account

Creditors for Goods SUPPIY

Creditors for Other Finance

Provision for Leavepay and Gratuity

Sub-Total

Particulars

Farm
Creditors for Other Finance

Provision for Leave and GratuitY

Sub- Total
Total(Mills+ Farm)

15.01 lnter Current Account

Fa Sugar Mllls

Kustia Sugar Mill Ltd.

Natore Sugar Mills Ltd.

Pabna Sug8r Mills Ltd.

Panchagarh Sugar Mills Ltd.

Rajshahi Sugar Mills Ltd.

Shaympur Sugar Mills Ltd.

Joypurhat Sugar Mills Ltd.

Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd.

Crew and Co. Ltd.

Setabgonj Sugar Mill Ltd.

Renwick and Jogeshwar Co. Ltd

Total

15.02 Creditors for Goods

in TakaAmount
June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

15.01

15.02

15.03

15.04

258,899,856 .^ 283,683,452

48,008,708 !'. 42,798,210

250,592,836 r" 221,289,031
474,785,660.f {qg,1q1,ggg

t0sz,zaz,o0o 1,002,952,226

Note
Amount in Taka

June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

Jamalpur
Dhaka
Dhaka
Dhaka
Dhaka
Chattagram
Dhaka
Dhaka
Dhaka
Dhaka
Dhaka
Dinajpur
Dhaka
Shibgonj
Thakurgaon
Dhaka
Dhaka

Dhaka
T Road
Dinajpur

15.04

2015-16

2010-11
2018-19

14,700,000
1,310,200

754,110
96,070
43,203

'15,120,000

166,800
1,521,179

3,490
193,890
128,800
660,000
171,190

7,700,000
2,610
2,303

14,700,000
1,310,200

263,450
96,070
43,203

15,120,000
166,800

1,521,179

,978,426
635,1 53
923,A54

1,359,344
148,952,895

2,536
2,352,453
2,220,221
2,146,130

80,932,404
17,397,240

----258-f0mso

'1,951 15

1,176,118
1,053,273
1,633,056

148,829,504
885,593

3,82e,795
614,325

2,841,947
2,396,685

99,259,686
19,213,155

283,683,452

Amount in Taka

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Jamuna ertilizer Co. Ltd.

M/S ACI Formulation Ltd.

M/S Classic FoYels Ltd.

M/S Chowdury EnterPrise

lVllS Sohel
TSP Complex
H/S Usha Chemical lndustries Ltd

Nokon Ltd.

F Rahman EnterPrise

Rani Printing and Packaging

Setu Pasties Sides Ltd.

Dinajpur Hati culture Center

H Mills Machineries

BCIC Bafar Gudam

Shapla Printing Press

M/S Octopas Suntific Co.

Estern Metal

Marshall Agrochemocal

MS TohidulAlam
Josna Filling Station

Bengal Tiles and Refratorise

Total

193,890
128,800
660,000

7,700,000

2,303
892,315

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2021June 30,2022Particulars

Date of
originAddressParticulars

42,798,210

37,287,336

5,368,355
17,97s
12,733

35,800

_ _- 48,008108

Particulars

A



@
Rahrnan ltlostafa Alam & Co
Chaile;ed Accountants
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15.03 Creditors for Other Finance

Particulars fe
Imount in Taka

June 30, 2022 une

Bangladesh Chini Kal Akkh Chasi Fedaration

Deducted from officers salary (5% or 7 -5o/o)

Distric Education Fund
Ekkhu Karmi Shangsad
Employes P.F. Contribution (Com.)

Employes P.F. Contribution (Own.)

Seasonal P.F Contribution
Group term lnsurance
lnter Project P.F. Contribution (HO)

Revenue StamP
LocalAkh Chasi Samiti
Mills Road DeveloPment Fund

Payable Against GratuitY

Security for T S M ShoP Tenants

SecurityforTSMStaff
SecurityTor T S M Sugar Dealler
Security for T S M SuPPliers

TSMGeneralClub
T S M Growers Welfare Fund

TSMHighSchool
T S M Kallan Tahabil (Growers)

T S M Mohila Club Fund

TSMMosqdeFund
T S M Officers Association
T S M Officers Club Fund

Realisable from P F Loan A/c

T S M Providenl Fund(Permanent)
T S M Provident Fund (Seasonal)

T S M Staff Kallan Fund

TSMWelfareFund
Tax Deducted at Sources (TDS)

Vat Deducted at Sources (VDS)

Tax Deducted at Sources 0n Molasses (TDS)

Liabilty for VAT Deducted at Sources On Molasses

lnvitation and Fairwle Fund

Saving Fund Aecounts DeP

lncome Tax Deduction from salary

Vat Deducted at Sources Misc.

Liabilities on Sales of Sugar
Deducted Audit Objection form Gratuity

Liabilities for Mpo of school
Total

Annexure G

Schedule 44

9,481
888,000

59,711,416
2,334,323

4,5C0
337,0C0

2,633,797
85,734

1,139,263
2,528,333

461,244
14,230

'i29,959

880,692
176,993

5,894,792
18,159,544
2,668,41 8

15i,063
2,399,416
2,593,928
7,920,576

522,257
171 ,942

2 1 ,168,000

1,285,058w

1 39,01 5
714,431

2,032,212
19,977

39,992,793
42,472,618
11,649,781

51 1,328
1 ,010,028

197,280
9,481

105,496,790
2,334,323

4,500
337,000

2,761,936
137,217

1 ,139,263
2,538,015

406,418
10,124

136,538
644,677

25,1 88

18,159,544
2,668,417

'151,063

1,971,891
1,793,038
8,497,537

429,718
192,078
342,780
557,839
503,782
171,060

433,'160

141 ,108
I ,050,163
1,970,497

13,377
32,787,098
35,734,749
11,960,322

568,204
2,51 0,656

250,592,836

15.04 Provision for and

Opening Balance
Add: Provision during the Year

Add: Prevlous year'g Adjustment

Less: Payment during the Year
Closing Balance
Farm
Opening Balance
Add: Provision during the Year

Less: Adjustment during the Year

Closing Balance
Total lMills + Farml

----T05F7m5Z- 
-6n7F;dgn=-----mTsTnT - -€8-iIilqB--

47 4,785,660 455,181,533_

455,181,533
144,395,299

16,873,038

_- 672,192
17,545,234

17,545,230
492,330,890

383,612,140
139,67 4.781

16,495,61.4
376,246

16,871 ,860
(1 ,l7B)_

_ 16,873,038__
472,054,571

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2021June 30, 2022Particulars



@
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16.00 Crer.lit with Sonalibank:

{2014-1
Opening Balance

Acld: lnterest

Add: Pi'ovision For lnterest

Add: Bank Charges

Less: PrevioLts','ear lnterest Provision Reversed

Less: Refund during the Year

Sub Total

RCC-38 (2015-16)

Opening Balance

Add: lnterest
Add: Provision For interest

Add: Bank Charges

Less: Previous Year lnterest Provision Reversed

Less: Refund during the Year

Sub Total

RCC-39 (2016-17)

Opening Balance

Add: lnterest

Add: Provision For lnterest

Add: Bank Charges

Less; Previous Year lnterest Provisiorr Reversed

Less: Refund during the Year

Sub Total

RCC-40 (2017-18l,

Opening Balance

Add: lnterest

Add: Provision For lnterest

Add: Bank Charges

Less: Previous Year lnterest Provision Reversed

Less: Refund during the Year

Sub Total

RCC-41 (2018-19)

Opening Balance

Add: Loan Received

Add: lnterest
Add: Provision For lnterest

Add: Bank Charges

Less: Previous Year lnterest Provision Reversed

Less: Refund during the Year

Sub Total
Total

Arnount in Taka

June 30, 2022_ June 30, 2021

351,942,876
29,224,710

40,000

381,207,586

333,738,089
34,236,081

40,000
368,0 14,170

16,071,294

351 942

463,80s,642
38,513,0',l6

40,000--- so[5sg;658 483,148,484
15"342,842

402
80

82

28
5,278
3,206

40,000

463 642

495,933,850
41,180,114

472,720,511
48,273,460

4O,OCC40,000

537,153,964 52',1,033,97'1

25iA1121

537 153,964 850

538,1 38,147
44,683,670

550,249,027
52,401,090

4 000 40,000
602,69_0,1 1 7

64,551,970
1 817

582,8 61 ,817 538, 138,147

534,910,766

44,415,752

512,568,72?-

52 085,448

40,00040,000

579,366,518 174
29,783,405

-Tg,gso,sT8-
2,582,948,543

-i
l

^..n

534,910,766
--IsBi,7313tl1

-

381,207,586

502,358,658

Particulars



i

17.00 Head Office Current Account

Balance

Add: Received During the Year

Less: Refund During the Year

Total

18.00 Provision

for Auciit fees

Provision made against cost audit fee

Provision made various PaYment
Provision made for marking fee

Provision made for Turnover Tax

19104Sa|ary and Other ExPense

Provision for Doubtful Debts:

lnsurance Claim Recoverable

Loan to Growers

Advance to Suppliers (M/S Hysons Electric Co.)

Total 
{

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chanered Accountants

,736,925 3,120,541,067
472,412,199427,193,446

nt in TakaAmou
June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

170,197
75,000

222,867

32,781,956
1,866,678
3,051,779

1 1 ,723,997

1,913,242

--x99q93o,3rl - 319#$"266
361,404,674 23,216,341

--f65E s-r5F5? 
-- 

3po5756,gzE-

-'.#

rl'

aJ

47,798 47,798
810,534 810,534

7,074 7,0J1 
.

17,753,057 35,783,470

Amount in Taka
iune 30, 2021June 30,2022

Particulars

n.
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Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountanls

25,597,228

@

Note

22.04

23.00

24.00

Particulars

21.00 Sale of Other CroPs (Farm)

Sugar Cane Transfer To Mill

Seeds
Total

14,421,357
4.243,148 4,168,500

-- ta.6e+,sos 29,765,728

Miscellaneous lncome
A. Mills:
52200 lncome From House Rent

52200 (A) Dokan Ghar Rent

52400 Bagasse Sales

52700 Presmud Sales

52200 D Bank

52200 (B) Canteen Rent

52900 Miscellaneous lncome

Sub Total

B. Farm:
Land Lease
Cane hauling income from TSM
Pond Lease
Other crop.sale
Mislinious income
Sub Total
Total (A+B)

Salary and Wages
A. Mills:
Selling and Distribution

Accounts
Administration
Sub Total

B. Farm:
Salary and Wages
Sub Total
Total(A+B)

Overtime
A. Mills:
Accounts
Selling and Distribution

Administration
Sub Total

B. Farm:
Overtime
Sub Total
Total(A+B)

Repair and Maintenance
A. Mills:
Accounts
Administration
Selling and Distribution

Sub Total

B. Farm:
Repair and Maintenance

Sub Total

74A,769
488,968
139,214

336,000
252,e40

32,500

2,072,999

907 935

512,740
337,069
'137,400

79,990

17,000

__ 4,602,769_

-- 6,584,9024,063,390

38,682,214
627,479
156,900

409,355

--amiileaE-
-TPsg338

124,974

1 ,548,7 12

27,734,A72
1.039,188

81,000
j,432,935

389,950---tetr,ifr4{

---wwrpry-

243,563
37,985

884 983
1,166,531

8,339,156 1,8',l5,371

20,s77,501 25,188,887

40-21!,433_ 80,24q,607_
69,531,090 '|.07,244,865._

17,406,630 18,479,967

17,406,630 _ 18,479,967

86,937,720 125,724,832

1,673,686

79,-o03 77 331

77,33179,903
1,753,599 1,243,862

35,090
242,694

277 784

a72432 257

Amount in Tk

July 01,2021
to

June 30,2022

July 01,2020
to

June 30, 2021

25.00

432,257

a'7'7

,a72

14,550
139,808

46,175
200,533



Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountanls

2,519,479

.\

Note

26.00
A. Mills:
Administration
Sub Total

B, Farm:
I nsurance
Sub Total
Total(A+B)

Depreciation
A. Mills:
Administration
Sub Total
B. Farm:
Farms DePreciation

Sub Total
Total(A+B)

lnterest on Loan
On Cash Credit Dhaka

On Agriculture Cash Credit

On P.E.C. Loan

On SM and RFS

Head Office lnterest on Loan(HO CC)

lnterest on loanreceived from Govt. (100 Corer)

IDA Credit
Sub Total
Less:
lnterest Realization from Cane Growers 10%

lnterest adjust by reversing previous year

Bank lnterest Realization from std and HO office

Sub Total
Total

Other Administration Overhead

A. Mills:
Welfare ExPenses

Training ExPenses

Printing and Stationery

Rent, Rate and Taxes

Travelling and ConveYance

Postage and Telegram

Entertainment
Bank Charge

51 79

3,389,927. 2,519,479

1,138,616
1 138,616

2,449,783 2,2A4,783

3,389,927
3,389,927

2,449,783
3,702,117

#

334

3341

27.00

28.00

29.00

198,017,262

5,885,045
69,297,655

3,280,000

2,284,783
3,423,399

32,375,225
232,127,362

2,i88,097
55,479

320,639,340
2,42A,234

Legal Expenses
33,000

Subscription and Donation

Advertisement and PublicitY :'- 378,568

Misc. ExpenSes

Sub Total
B. Farm:
Other Administration Overhead I

TF/DA
Rent and Taxes and iT

Misc. Expenses

Printing and Stationery

Entertainment

221 234

276,479,962 5el,glq,s4_

5,017,998

1 19,697,708
1,003,174.

12-5,718,880
465,308,091

#

z

667,
to 73

20,082,887
256,397,075

243,474 334,318
50,000

242,485
195,376
335,589
174,987
449,772
460,858
606,948

23,000
74,783

307,932
524,935 d'
4:4,548

16 Jtt
3,669,236 2,964,428

,936

883
068

54

181 ,68'1

536,622
460,380
502,326

65,815

3,365,364
cn 4-74JV, l/ V

1,248
3,215

111,155
1,038,450

384,684
'1 658

170

Particulars

Amount in Tk

July 01, 2021

to
June 30, 20f!-

July 01, 2020
to

J 20z',|.

,6frn 3,485,815 1,536,11|7 ,

@



@

202,103,371
's,241,350

907,007

627,479
3,539,273
1,294,47C
1,284,789

1,892,458

1,445,204

30,753, 1 01

43,2A6,738
69,703,188
12,859,383
31,705,748
6,376,739

14,949,839

3,558,584

128,211

6,433,156
13,639,703
4,1 'l 5,333
2,445,054
2,310,438

926,182
464,809--3o,ao 8t6-

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

401,008,784
7,731,934

.t Note

30.00

31.00

32.00

33.00 Overtime(Factory)
Cane Procurement

TransPorU Vechicles

Crushing and Mechanical Maintenance

Steam Generation

Sugar Proceccing and Chemical Control

Power Generation

Eleckical Maintenance

Civil Maintenance
Cane DeveloPment
Total

34.00 Repair and Maintenance (Factory)

Cane Procurement

TransporU Vechicles

Crushing Mechanical Maintenance

Steam Generation

Sugar Proceccing and Maintenance

Electrical Maintenance

Civil Maintenance

Cane DeveloPment
Total

Particulars

Cost of Sugar Cane and Other lrrcidental Cost

Cost of sugar cane

Feeding Donga

Transport Hooling Incentive

Farrn Holling lncentive

Loading/Unioading ExP

Sure cash charge

Others

Total

Other Production Materials

Cost of Lime

Cost of SulPhar

Cost of other Chemicals

Total

Salary and Wages (Factory)

Cane Procurement

Transport/ Vec[icles
Crushing and Mechanical Maintenance

Steam Generation

Sugar Proceccing Chemicals

Power Generation

Electrical Maintenance

Civil Maintenance

Cane DeveloPment
Total

212,997,739 437,000,381

26,698,314
973,772.

587,57'7

3,069,917

2,664,670

316,'r4e I'111,1X2

- :tss5soz 6,879,027

38,538,498
43,017,275
73,324,280
34,780,912
5,993,383
7,194,609

19,325,624
4,015,387

85.248.660 104,549'39C
---- zs8J6t9AO 330,739,357

1,184,629
1,898,505
2,503,731

423,303
1,636,555

284,967
730,576

22,345
1,024,628

-----Tic7r

1,173,200
2,358,839
4,081,286

898,748
2,986,711

314,877
1,145,318

18,316
1,978,248 _

14,955,543

819,875
5,215,057
9,657,939
2,243,634
2,849,817
5,518,384

613,757
3,530

26,921,993'

Amount in Tk

JulY 01, 2021

to
June 30, 29f!-

July 01,2020
to

June 30 2C21

A+.r.4



Particulars

Mostafa Alam & Co.
Accountanls

@8f,j,r3?

Note

35.00

36.00

37.00

38.00

39.00

(A)

and Fuel

TransporU Vechicles

Crushing and ltrlachanical Maintenance

Steam Generation

Sugar Proceccing and Chemical Control

Power Generation

Electrical Maintenance

Sub Total
Less: Admirristrative Expenses (Elec )

Total

Depreciation
Cane Procurement
Transport/ Vechicles

Crushing and Maintenance

Electrical Maintenance
Total

Manufacturing Overhead
Welfare Expenses

Training Exppnses

Printing and StationerY

Rent, Rate and Taxes

Travelling and ConveYance

Entertainment -

Misc. Expenses
Total

Farm Direct ExPenses
Land Preparing ExPenses

Seed Price
Seed Processing ExP

Cane Plantition ExP

Fertilizer Application Labour Bill

Pressmud Expences

Ferlilizer Price

Biocides APP|ication Labour Bill

Biocides Expenses

Widing/Mulching
lrregation Labour

Other lnterculture ExPenses

Oil and Lubricants of Plantatron

Total

Particulars

Stock of Finished Goods. (lSugar): M. Ton

Openlng stock as on 30.06 202'1

Add: Production during the Year

Add:

TotalStock
Less: Sold out during the Year
Closing stock as on 30.06.2022

346,175

12,135,596
3,844,964
2,729,713

37,800
5,623,294

183,692

13,452,636 . 24,555,058
6,421,409

13,452,636 18,133,649

9,807,580
2,903,345

372.,959
22,577

634,774
1 ,198,000
6,068,717

6301000
8,531,491

614,586
1,267 ,250
6,400,805

64,850
9,347,491

677,784
39,500

747,305
'1,099,785

341,026
23,699
15,210

---aaJoe
168 250

6,872,254
1,788,000
1,756,750
2,714,630

5,925,078
96,970

3,448,737
3,520,250

514,7 50

3,089,750
2,930 790

32,826,205

Taka

702,261
165,772
395.304
681,759/
461,297
'42,463

8,004
2,456,860

i

243,750
4,168,500
1,037 ,173

924,327
1,302,500

9,000
3,263,685

34,500
2,030,188
1.986,250

703,350
1,847,750
1,822,791

19,373,764

ntity

4,718
2,923

7,641
767

Valuation
i) Govt. Rate tk.74,000.00 per tt1l. Ton
f)r rantihr g7l 01 l\/. TOn

Amount in Tk

July 0'1,2021
to

June 30, 2022

July 01, 2020
to

June 30, 2021

Amount

Value of Suqar

Qua

h

874

64,676,74C

l



;
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants@

(B)

(c) Work in Process
Sugar:
QuantitY in Process M. Ton

Recovery of sugar cane

Sugar cane needed in process (M Ton)

Valuation 
t

i) Cost of Sugar cane QuantitY

Rate tk. 3,560.00
ii) Cost of Lime.% cane

QuantitY (M. Ton)

Per tr/. Ton cost of Lime

iii) Cost of SulPhar o/o cafle

QuantitY (M. Ton)

Per M. Ton eost of SulPher

of Goods. M. Ton

Opening stock as on 30.06 2021

Add: Production during the Year

Add: lnventory Excess M. Ton

Add: lnventory Excess After Production (2021-2022) M Ton

Add: lnventory Excess 30.06.22

Less: Sold out during the Year
Closing stock as on 30.06.2022

Valuation
l) Average Selling Price Per lVI. Ton

Quantity 4,446.750 M. Ton

Amount
Quantity Taka

3,969
2 140
6

6 110

1

11

37

6,158

Value of Molasses
Total (A+B)

10
E.

206

3,560
0-0

17,000
0

0

40,000

733,360

5,610

206

Total (i+ii+iii)

ParticularsNote

40.00 Adjustment in resPect
Deduction from GratuitY

of previous years
Bill from Miil and Head office 74 586,590

(1,572,129)

----3{99f99-
41.00

less Adjustment
Total

Adjustment during the Years
Commercial Audit objection refund / Others

House RenUHonorarium and Other Realized from final bill

Total

1,572j29
74,586,590

Amount in Tk

Ju$ A1,2021
to

June 30, 2022

July 01, 2020

to
June 30, 2021

76.158.719

104F50J?0
169,326,910

1

1,711__77fr_

4,000

-_-_1dw
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